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N‘ G ma || Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOIP request to Premier Kenney & his Office re purification of "SARS-COV-2"

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Aug 17, 2021 at 2:21 PM
To: SA FOIP Central Intake <SA.FOIP-Centrallntake@gov.ab.ca>

To:

FOIP Coordinator
Government Services Sector
Service Alberta

7th Floor, Federal Building
9820 - 107 Street

Edmonton, AB

T5K 1E7

Submitted via email to: SA.FOIP-Centrallntake@gov.ab.ca
Dear FOIP Coordinator,

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under Alberta’s Freedom of Information and Protection of
Privacy (FOIP) Act.

| have sent payment of the application fee via mail to the address listed above, by cheque payable to the Government
of Alberta.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Premiere Kenney and/or his office/institution
describing the purification (i.e. via via filtration, ultracentrifugation and chromatography) of any “COVID-19 virus”
(aka “SARS-COV-2”, including any alleged “variants” i.e. “B.1.1.7”, “B.1.351”, “P.1”) directly from a sample taken
from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material
(i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).

Please note that | am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected “virus" and
instead:

» cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or

» performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell
culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or

» fabricated a genome based on millions of sequences detected in the total RNA from a patient sample or
from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or

 produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell culture.
Clarification of Request
For further clarity, please note | am already aware that according to virus theory a “virus” requires host cells in order to
replicate, and | am not requesting records describing the replication of a “virus” without host cells.
Further, | am not requesting private patient information, or records that describe a suspected “virus” floating in a
vacuum; | am simply requesting records that describe its purification (i.e. separation from everything else in the

patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things).

Please note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, for example (but not limited to)
any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere.
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If any records match the abowe description of requested records and are cumently available in the public domain,
please provide enough information about each record so that | may identify and access each one with cerainty (ie.
title, author(s), date, joumnal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible.

Format
Electronic files conveyed to me via email, preferably in PDF format; | do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.

Contact Information:
Last name: Massey

First nams:
Am_
Phone

Email: cmssycifgmail.com

Thank you in advance and best wishes,
Chiristine Massey, M.5c.
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M G ma || Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOIP Request - Section 7 Letter

EXC FOIP <EXC.FOIP@gov.ab.ca> Fri, Aug 27, 2021 at 3:13 PM
To: "ecmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Sandra Boylan <sandra.boylan@gov.ab.ca>

Hello,

Please see attached response to your request that was sent to Executive Council on August 17,
2021.

Thank you,

Nadiya Senyuta
FOIP Assistant
Government Services Sector

Serving Executive Council and Communications and Public Engagement

7t Floor, Federal Building, 9820 — 107 Street NW, Edmonton, AB T5K 1E7

780-638-4704

Nadiya.senyuta@gov.ab.ca

Mperton

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient, to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential,
personal and/or privileged information. Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this
communication and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication received in error, or
subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.
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Government Services Sector

™ Floor, Federal Buikding
9820 - 107 Strael NW
Edmonton, aB TS 1ET

Emei =g tpd ooy ab o

August 27, 2021

Christine Massey

Dear Christine Massey:

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Request

....... Akt

On August 17, 2021, Executive Council received your personal request under the
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIP Act) for a copy of:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Premiere Kenney
and/or his office/institution describing the purification (i.e. via wvia filtration,
ultracentrifugation and chromatography) of any “COVID-18 virus® (aka "SARS-
COV-2", including any alleged “variants” i.e. “B.1.1.7", “B.1.351", "P.1")
directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample
was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey
kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).

Date Range: not provided.

This request excludes: duplicate records, draft records, emall records which are
duplicated in the final longest string, records subject to solicitor/client or litigation
privilege, records containing third party business information as well as records
containing third party personal information.

Your request is too broadly worded and does not provide enough detail to enable
Executive Council to identify possible records. Based on the information provided to
date, the request does not have sufficient detail to be considered a request under the
FOIP Act. We require additional information to enable us to identify the records.

This requirement for additional details is supported by section 7 of the FOIP Act that
states:

7(1) To obtain access to a record, a person must make a request to the public
body that the persen believes has custody or control of the record,

(2) A request must be in writing and must provide enough detail to enable
to public body to identify the record.
b 11 3 FPage 10of 2
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Executive Council has not opened a file for your request; to proceed with an access
request please resubmit your request providing enough detail, such as specific area that
would have the records, what type of records, defined subject matter and most likely
date range to allow us to search for a record.

The initial fee payment that you provided to us in a cheque will be sent back to you.

if you have any questions, please contact FOIP Coordinator Suzanne Sutherland at
Suzanne.Sutherland @gov.ab.ca.

Sincerely,

Sandr: L. Boylan
Director of FOIP Services
Government Services Sector
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N‘ G ma || Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOIP Request - Section 7 Letter

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Sat, Sep 11, 2021 at 5:02 PM
To: SUZANNE.SUTHERLAND@gov.ab.ca

Cc: Sandra Boylan <sandra.boylan@gov.ab.ca>, EXC FOIP <EXC.FOIP@gov.ab.ca>

Bcc: Patrick King <kingpatrick278@gmail.com>

Dear Ms. Sutherland,

In regards to your letter to me dated August 27, 2021 (attached):

You stated that "Your request is too broadly worded and does not provide enough detail to enable Executive Council
to identify possible records... the request does not have sufficient detail to be considered a request under the FOIP
Act. We require additional information..."

Please note that literally dozens of other Canadian institutions have had no difficulty whatsoever in responding to this
same request. And, literally dozens of other institutions outside of Canada have had no difficulty in responding to this
same request. Their responses are all publicly available on my website. Your responses will soon be made public
here as well:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-
cov-2-isolation-purification/

You cited section 7(1) of the Act, stating "fo obtain access to a record, a person must make a request to the public
body that the person believes has custody or control of the record".

Premier Kenney has claimed the existence of a new disease called "COVID-19", allegedly caused by a novel
coronavirus. Therefore | have submitted my request to the public body that | believe has custody or control of
the record (if it exists). No one else on the planet appears to have this record. Therefore | believe that Premier
Kenney must have it, if it exists.

You stated "Executive Council has not opened a file for your request; to proceed with an access request, please
resubmit your request providing enough detail, such as a specific area that would have the records..."

I do not work for the Executive Council and therefore have no idea how the Council's records are organized or what
"area" would have the records. Please cite for me the provision of the Act that requires me to provide this
information that | have no way of knowing, and how the public is expected to know, or discover, the "area" of
Executive Council that would have specific records.

You continued: "... what type of records...."

My request reads: "All studies and/or reports..." What further detail do you require from me regarding "what type
of records™?

You continued: "... defined subject matter..."

My request reads:
Description of Requested Records:
All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Premiere Kenney and/or his office/institution
describing the purification (i.e. via via filtration, ultracentrifugation and chromatography) of any “COVID-19
virus” (aka “SARS-COV-2’, including any alleged “variants” i.e. “B.1.1.7”, “B.1.351”, “P.1”) directly from a

sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source
of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).
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Please note that | am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected “virus"
and instead:

* cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or

» performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or from a
cell culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or

« fabricated a genome based on millions of sequences detected in the total RNA from a patient
sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or

» produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell culture.
Clarification of Request
For further clarity, please note | am already aware that according to virus theory a “virus” requires host cells in
order to replicate, and | am not requesting records describing the replication of a “virus” without host cells.
Further, | am not requesting private patient information, or records that describe a suspected “virus” floating in
a vacuum; | am simply requesting records that describe its purification (i.e. separation from everything else in
the patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things).

Please note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, for example (but not
limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere.

What further detail do you require from me regarding "defined subject matter"?

You continued: ".most likely date range...".

My request is for records regarding an alleged virus that allegedly was first discovered in January of 2020. Therefore
January 1, 2020 - present would be a rational date range.

You stated: "the initial fee payment that you provided to us in a cheque will be sent back to you".

Please do not send my cheque back to me. If you do, please cite for me the provision of the Act that allows
you to do so.

| am not resubmitting my request.

Kindly advise what further details you require for me, if any.

Best wishes,
Christine Massey, M.Sc.

[Quoted text hidden]
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M G ma|| Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOIP Request - Section 7 Letter

Sandra Boylan <sandra.boylan@gov.ab.ca> Sat, Sep 11, 2021 at 5:42 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: EXC FOIP <EXC.FOIP@gov.ab.ca>, Suzanne Sutherland <Suzanne.Sutherland@gov.ab.ca>

Hi there,

Thank you for your clarification, we will discuss the request scope with the program area and we get back to you if we
have any additional questions. Otherwise, we will begin to process your access request and an acknowledgment letter
with the legislative due dates will follow this email.

Again, thank you for your assistance in clarifying this request. Please call me directly if you have any questions or
concerns.

Sandra L. Boylan
Government Services Sector
Director

780-638-4701

From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, September 11, 2021 3:02:00 PM

To: Suzanne Sutherland <Suzanne.Sutherland@gov.ab.ca>

Cc: Sandra Boylan <sandra.boylan@gov.ab.ca>; EXC FOIP <EXC.FOIP@gov.ab.ca>
Subject: Re: FOIP Request - Section 7 Letter

CAUTION: This email has been sent from an external source. Treat hyperlinks and attachments in this email with care.

[Quoted text hidden]
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M G ma || Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOIP Request EC000-2021-G-102 Acknowledgement

EXC FOIP <EXC.FOIP@gov.ab.ca> Tue, Sep 14, 2021 at 1:39 PM
To: "ecmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Lorna Bodnar <Lorna.Bodnar@gov.ab.ca>

Hello Christine,

Please see attached PDF document for an acknowledgement letter regarding your FOIP
request with Executive Council.

Thank you,

Nadiya Senyuta
FOIP Assistant
Government Services Sector

Serving Executive Council and Communications and Public Engagement

7t Floor, Federal Building, 9820 — 107 Street NW, Edmonton, AB T5K 1E7

780-638-4704

Nadiya.senyuta@gov.ab.ca

Mperton

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient, to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential,
personal and/or privileged information. Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this
communication and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication received in error, or
subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.
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Govamment Services Sector

7™ Floor, Federal Bullsing
5820 — 107 Strest WW
Edmonton, A8 TSK 1E7

Emait: S IoiD@oy, 30,6
September 13, 2021

Christine Masse

Peterborough, ON h

Dear Christine Massey:

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Request #: EC000-2021-G-102

On September 13, 2021, Executive Council received your request under the Freegom
of Information and Profection of Privacy Act (FOIP Act) for a copy of:

All studies andfor reports in the possession, custody or control of Premiere
Kenney andfor his officefinstitution describing the purification {i.e. via via
filtration, ultracentrifugation and chromatography) of any “COVID-19 virus” (aka
“SARS-COV-2", including any alleged “variants™ i.e. “B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.17)
directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample
was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey
kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).

Date Range: January 1, 2020 to present (September 13, 2021).

This request excludes: duplicate records, draft records, email records which are
duplicated in the final longest siring, records subject to solicitor/client or litigation
privilege, records containing third party business information as well as records
containing third party personal information.

We will continue fo process your request based on the above wording unless you
contact us and provide new information.

We have received your payment of the initial $25.00 fee by Cheque Number 034.
The FOIP Act requires Executive Council to make every reasonable effort to respond
to your request not later than 30 days after receiving it unless that time limit is

extended under section 14 of the FOIP Act. We will respond on or before October 13,
2021.
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If you have any questions, please contact me at Lorna.Bodnar@gov.ab.ca.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Lorna.Bodnar

LO rna . BOd n a r Date: 2021.09.13 15:04:17 -06'00'

Lorna Bodnar

Senior FOIP Advisor
Serving Executive Council
Government of Alberta
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M G ma || Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOIP Request EC000-2021-G-102 Final Response

EXC FOIP <EXC.FOIP@gov.ab.ca> Wed, Oct 6, 2021 at 4:09 PM
To: "ecmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Sandra Boylan <sandra.boylan@gov.ab.ca>

Hello Christine,

Please see attached the final response for EC000-2021-G-102.

Thank you,

Nadiya Senyuta
FOIP Assistant
Government Services Sector

Serving Executive Council and Communications and Public Engagement

7th Floor, Federal Building, 9820 — 107 Street NW, Edmonton, AB T5K 1E7

780-638-4704

Nadiya.senyuta@gov.ab.ca

Apertos

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient, to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential,
personal and/or privileged information. Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this
communication and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication received in error, or
subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.

Classification: Protected A
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Oetober 6, 2021

Christine Massey

Dear Christine Massey:

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Request #: EC000-2021-G-102

On September 13, 2021, Executive Council received your request under the Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIP Act) for a copy of:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Premiere
Kenney andfor his officefinstitution describing the purification (i.e. via via
filtration, ultracentrifugation and chromatography) of any *COVID-19 virus” (aka
"SARS-COV-2", including any alleged “variants™ i.e. "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1")
directly from a sampbe taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample
was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey
kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).

Date Range: January 1, 2020 to present (September 13, 2021).

This request excludes: duplicate records, draft records, email records which are
duplicated in the final longest string, records subject to solicitor/client or litigation
privilege, records containing third party business information as well as records
containing third party personal infarmation,

A, thorough search was conducted by the Premier's Office staff which did not yield any
records responsive to your request.

¥ou may azk for a review under Part 5 of the FOIP Act by the Information and Privacy
Commissioner (Commissioner). To request a review, you must submit a completed
Request for Review form within 80 days from the date of this letter to the
Commissioner at Suite 410, 9925 — 100 Street, Edmonton, Alberta, TSK 2J8. The form
is available under ‘Resources’ on the Commissioner's website, www.oipc.ab.ca, or
you can call 1-388-878-4044 to requesl a copy.
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If you have any questions, please contact Senior FOIP Advisor, Lorna Bodnar at
lorna.bodnar@gov.ab.ca.

Sincerely,

=BV

Sandra L. Boylan
Director of FOIP Services
Government Services Sector
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